
expondo.com

 

USER MANUAL

Bedienungsanleitung

Manuel d´utilisation
Istruzioni per l‘uso
Manual de instrucciones
Használati útmutató Brugsanvisning



DE Produktname Buffetvitrine 
EN Product name Neutral showcase 
PL Nazwa produktu Witryna bufetowa 
CZ Název výrobku Bufetová vitrína 
FR Nom du produit Vitrine de buffet 
IT Nome del prodotto Vetrina del buffet 
ES Nombre del producto Vitrina de buffet 
HU Termék neve Bufet vitrin 
DA Produktnavn Buffet vitrine 
FI Tuotteen nimi Buffet vitriini 
NL Productnaam Buffetvitrine 
NO Produktnavn Buffetvitrine 
SE Produktnamn Buffetvitrine 
PT Nome do produto Vitrine de bufê 
SK Názov produktu Bufetová vitrína 
BG   
EL   
HR Naziv proizvoda Bufet vitrina 
LT Produkto pavadinimas Bufeto vitrina 
RO Numele produsului  
SL Ime izdelka Buffet vitrina 
DE Modell | EN Product model |  
PL Model produktu |  
CZ Model výrobku | FR Modèle |  
IT Modello | ES Modelo | HU Modell |  
DA Model | FI Tuotteen malli |  
NL Productmodel | NO Produktmodell | 
SE Produktmodell | PT Modelo do produto 
| SK Model | BG  |  
EL  | HR Model 
proizvoda | LT: Gaminio modelis | RO: 
Model de produs | SL: Model izdelka 

RCKV-03-N 

DE Hersteller | EN Manufacturer |  
PL Producent | CZ Výrobce |  
FR Fabricant | IT Produttore |  
ES Fabricante | HU |  
DA Producent | FI Valmistaja |  
NL Producent | NO Produsent |  
SE Tillverkare | PT Fabricante |  
SK Výrobca | BG  |  
EL  | HR  | 
LT Gamintojas | RO  |  
SL Proizvajalec 

expondo Polska sp. z o.o. sp. k. 

DE Anschrift des Herstellers |  
EN Manufacturer Address | PL Adres 
producenta | CZ Adresa výrobce |  
FR Adresse du fabricant | IT Indirizzo del 
produttore | ES Dirección del fabricante | 
HU A gyártó címe | DA Producentens 
adresse | FI Valmistajan osoite |  
NL Adres producent | NO Produsentens 
adresse | SE Tillverkarens adress |  
PT Endereço do fabricante | SK Adresa 
výrobcu | BG  | 
EL:  | HR Adresa 

 | LT Gamintojo adresas |  
RO  | SL Naslov 
proizvajalca 

ul. Nowy Kisielin – Innowacyjna 7, 66-002 Zielona Góra | Poland, EU 



DE

Dieses Benutzerhandbuch wurde mit Hilfe einer maschinellen Übersetzung erstellt. Wir haben uns nach Kräften 
bemüht, die Genauigkeit der Übersetzung zu gewährleisten. Bitte beachten Sie jedoch, dass automatische 
Übersetzungen nicht perfekt sind und menschliche Übersetzer nicht ersetzen können. Die offizielle Version des 
Benutzerhandbuchs ist in Englisch. Etwaige Unterschiede zwischen der übersetzten Fassung und dem englischen 
Original sind rechtlich nicht bindend. Sollten Sie Fragen zur Richtigkeit der Übersetzung haben, beziehen Sie sich 
bitte auf die englische Version, die die offizielle Referenz ist.

TTechnischee Datenn 
Beschreibung des Parameters Parameterwert

Produktname Buffetvitrine
Modell RCKV-03-N
Max. Tragfähigkeit pro Fachboden [kg] 12,5
Volumen [l] 60
Abmessungen (Breite x Tiefe x Höhe) [mm] 400 x 320 x 620
Gewicht [kg] 16,9

LEGENDE

Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Gebrauchsanweisung. Nur in Innenräumen 
verwenden.

ACHTUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen. Die Nichtbeachtung der Warnhinweise und Anweisungen 
kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod führen.
Die Begriffe "Gerät" oder "Produkt" werden in den Warnhinweisen und Anleitungen verwendet und beziehen sich auf
Neutrales Schaufenster.
SICHERE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS
a) Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Arbeitsplatz sauber und gut beleuchtet ist. Ein unordentlicher oder schlecht beleuchteter 

Arbeitsplatz kann zu Unfällen führen. Versuchen Sie, vorausschauend zu denken, das Geschehen zu beobachten und den 
gesunden Menschenverstand einzusetzen, wenn Sie mit dem Gerät arbeiten.

b) Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob das Produkt ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, oder wenn Sie Schäden feststellen, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an das Servicezentrum des Herstellers.

c) Reparaturen am Produkt dürfen nur von der Kundendienststelle des Herstellers durchgeführt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, 
Reparaturen selbst durchzuführen!

d) Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Wird dieses Gerät an einen Dritten weitergegeben, 
muss die Bedienungsanleitung mitgegeben werden.

e) Bewahren Sie Verpackungselemente und kleine Montageteile an einem für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort auf.
f) Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie müde oder krank sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol, Betäubungsmitteln oder 

Medikamenten stehen, die die Fähigkeit, das Gerät zu bedienen, erheblich beeinträchtigen können.
g) Das Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten geistigen oder sensorischen 

Fähigkeiten oder durch Personen mit mangelnder Erfahrung und/oder mangelndem Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, 
sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr Anweisungen, wie das Gerät 
zu benutzen ist.

h) Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
i) Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen, bewahren Sie es an einem sicheren Ort auf, fern von Kindern und Personen, die nicht 

mit dem Gerät vertraut sind und die Bedienungsanleitung nicht gelesen haben. Das Gerät kann in den Händen von 
unerfahrenen Benutzern eine Gefahr darstellen.

j) Halten Sie das Gerät in technisch einwandfreiem Zustand. Überprüfen Sie das Gerät vor jedem Gebrauch auf allgemeine 
Schäden und insbesondere auf gerissene Teile oder Elemente sowie auf alle anderen Bedingungen, die den sicheren Betrieb 
des Geräts beeinträchtigen können. Wenn Sie einen Schaden feststellen, geben Sie das Gerät vor der Benutzung zur 
Reparatur.

k) Die Reparatur oder Wartung des Geräts darf nur von qualifizierten Personen und unter Verwendung von 
Originalersatzteilen durchgeführt werden. Dies gewährleistet eine sichere Verwendung.

l) Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen von Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht durch eine 
erwachsene Person durchgeführt werden.

m) Es ist verboten, in die Struktur des Geräts einzugreifen, um seine Parameter oder Konstruktion zu verändern.
n) Halten Sie das Gerät von Feuer- und Wärmequellen fern.
ACHTUNG! Obwohl das Gerät so entwickelt wurde, dass es sicher ist, besteht für den Benutzer beim Umgang mit dem Gerät 
trotz angemessener Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und trotz der Verwendung zusätzlicher Sicherheitsvorrichtungen dennoch ein 
geringes Unfall- oder Verletzungsrisiko. Es wird empfohlen, bei der Verwendung Vorsicht und gesunden Menschenverstand 
walten zu lassen.
HINWEIS: Montagezeichnungen finden Sie am Ende des Handbuchs.



EN

This User Manual has been translated using machine translation. We have made every effort to ensure the 
translation is accurate, but please note that automated translations are not perfect and are not meant to replace 
human translators. The official version of the User Manual is in English. Any differences between the translated 
version and the original English are not legally binding. If you have any questions about the accuracy of the 
translation, please refer to the English version, which is the official reference.

TTechnicall dataa 
Parameter description Parameter value

Product name Neutral Showcase
Model RCKV-03-N
Max. load capacity per shelf [kg] 12.5
Capacity [l] 60
Dimensions [width x depth x height; mm] 400 x 320 x 620
Weight [kg] 16.9

LEGEND

Read instructions before use. Only use indoors.

ATTENTION! Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in serious 
injury or even death.
The terms "device" or "product" are used in the warnings and instructions to refer to
Neutral showcase.

SAFE DEVICE USE
a) Make sure the workplace is clean and well lit. A messy or poorly lit workplace may lead to accidents. Try to think ahead, 

observe what is going on and use common sense when working with the device.
b) If you are unsure about whether the product is operating correctly or if you find damage, please contact the manufacturer’s 

service centre.
c) Only the manufacturer’s service centre may make repairs to the product. Do not attempt to make repairs yourself!
d) Please keep this manual available for future reference. If this device is passed on to a third party, the manual must be 

passed on with it.
e) Keep packaging elements and small assembly parts in a place not available to children.
f) Do not use the device when tired, ill or under the influence of alcohol, narcotics or medication which can significantly impair 

the ability to operate the device.
g) The device is not designed to be handled by persons (including children) with limited mental and sensory functions or 

persons lacking relevant experience and/or knowledge unless they are supervised by a person responsible for their safety or 
they have received instruction on how to operate the device.

h) The device is not a toy. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
i) When not in use, store in a safe place, away from children and people not familiar with the device who have not read the 

user manual. The device may pose a hazard in the hands of inexperienced users.
j) Keep the device in perfect technical condition. Before each use check for general damage and especially check for cracked 

parts or elements and for any other conditions which may impact the safe operation of the device. If damage is discovered, 
hand over the device for repair before use.

k) Device repair or maintenance should be carried out by qualified persons, only using original spare parts. This will ensure 
safe use.

l) The device is not a toy. Cleaning and maintenance may not be carried out by children without supervision by an adult 
person.

m) It is forbidden to interfere with the structure of the device in order to change its parameters or construction.
n) Keep the device away from sources of fire and heat.
CAUTION! Although the product has been designed to be safe, with adequate safeguards, and despite the additional safety 
features provided to the user, there is still a slight risk of accident or injury when handling the unit. You are advised to use 
caution and common sense when using this product.
NOTE: Assembly drawings can be found at the end of the manual.
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DDanee techniczne
Opis parametru

RCKV-03-N

60

LEGENDA

UWAGA

UWAGA!
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TTechnickéé údajee 
Popis parametru Hodnota parametru

-03-N

60

LEGENDA

POZOR

-



FR

Ce manuel d'utilisation a été traduit à l'aide d'une traduction automatique. Nous avons fait tous les efforts possibles 
pour garantir l'exactitude de la traduction, mais veuillez noter que les traductions automatiques ne sont pas 
parfaites et ne sont pas destinées à remplacer les traducteurs humains. La version officielle du manuel d'utilisation 
est en anglais. Les éventuelles différences entre la version traduite et l’original anglais ne sont pas juridiquement 
contraignantes. Si vous avez des questions sur l’exactitude de la traduction, veuillez vous référer à la version 
anglaise, qui est la référence officielle.

CCaractéristiquess techniquess 
Description du paramètre Valeur du paramètre

Nom de produit Vitrine neutre
Modèle RCKV-03-N
Capacité de charge max. par étagère [kg] 12,5
Capacité [L] 60
Dimensions (largeur x profondeur x hauteur) 
[mm] 400 x 320 x 620

Poids [kg] 16,9

LÉGENDE

Lire les instructions avant utilisation. Utiliser uniquement à 
l'intérieur.

ATTENTION ! Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des avertissements et des 
instructions peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire la mort.
Les termes « appareil » ou « produit » sont utilisés dans les avertissements et les instructions pour désigner
Vitrine neutre.

UTILISATION SÉCURISÉE DE L'APPAREIL
a) Assurez-vous que le lieu de travail est propre et bien éclairé. Un lieu de travail en désordre ou mal éclairé peut entraîner des 

accidents. Essayez d’anticiper, d’observer ce qui se passe et de faire preuve de bon sens lorsque vous travaillez avec 
l’appareil.

b) Si vous n'êtes pas sûr que le produit fonctionne correctement ou si vous constatez des dommages, veuillez contacter le 
centre de service du fabricant.

c) Seul le centre de service du fabricant est autorisé à effectuer des réparations sur le produit. N'essayez pas d'effectuer les 
réparations vous-même !

d) Veuillez conserver ce manuel à disposition pour référence ultérieure. Si cet appareil est transmis à un tiers, le manuel doit
être transmis avec lui.

e) Conserver les éléments d’emballage et les petites pièces d’assemblage dans un endroit hors de portée des enfants.
f) N'utilisez pas l'appareil lorsque vous êtes fatigué, malade ou sous l'influence de l'alcool, de stupéfiants ou de médicaments

qui peuvent considérablement altérer la capacité d'utilisation de l'appareil.
g) L'appareil n'est pas conçu pour être manipulé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des fonctions mentales et 

sensorielles limitées ou des personnes dénuées d'expérience et/ou de connaissances pertinentes, à moins qu'elles ne soient 
supervisées par une personne responsable de leur sécurité ou qu'elles aient reçu des instructions sur la façon d'utiliser 
l'appareil.

h) L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
i) Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, rangez-le dans un endroit sûr, hors de portée des enfants et des personnes ne connaissant pas 

l'appareil et n'ayant pas lu le manuel d'utilisation. L'appareil peut présenter un danger entre les mains d'utilisateurs 
inexpérimentés.

j) Maintenez l'appareil en parfait état technique. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l'absence de dommages généraux et en 
particulier l'absence de pièces ou d'éléments fissurés et toute autre condition pouvant avoir un impact sur le 
fonctionnement sûr de l'appareil. Si des dommages sont constatés, remettez l'appareil en réparation avant utilisation.

k) La réparation ou l'entretien de l'appareil doit être effectué par des personnes qualifiées, en utilisant uniquement des pièces 
de rechange d'origine. Cela garantira une utilisation sûre.

l) L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne peuvent pas être effectués par des enfants sans la surveillance
d’un adulte.

m) Il est interdit d'intervenir sur la structure de l'appareil afin d'en modifier les paramètres ou la construction.
n) Gardez l’appareil loin des sources de feu et de chaleur.
ATTENTION ! Bien que l’appareil ait été conçu pour fonctionner en sécurité et muni de protections adéquates et d’éléments 
supplémentaires protégeant l’utilisateur, il existe toujours un petit risque d’accident ou de blessure lors de la manipulation de 
l’appareil. Soyez donc prudent et raisonnable lors de son utilisation.
REMARQUE : Les dessins d'assemblage se trouvent à la fin du manuel.



IT

Questo manuale utente è stato tradotto utilizzando la traduzione automatica. Abbiamo fatto ogni sforzo per 
garantire l'accuratezza della traduzione, ma tieni presente che le traduzioni automatiche non sono perfette e non 
intendono sostituire i traduttori umani. La versione ufficiale del Manuale d'uso è in inglese. Eventuali differenze tra 
la versione tradotta e quella originale in inglese non sono giuridicamente vincolanti. In caso di dubbi sull'accuratezza 
della traduzione, fare riferimento alla versione inglese, che è il riferimento ufficiale.

DDatii tecnicii 
Descrizione del parametro Valore del parametro

Nome del prodotto Vetrina neutra
Modello Codice RCKV-03-N
Capacità di carico massima per ripiano [kg] 12,5
Capacità [L] 60
Dimensioni (larghezza x profondità x altezza) [ 
mm] Dimensioni: 400x320x620

Peso [kg] 16,9

LEGGENDA

Leggere le istruzioni prima dell'uso. Utilizzare solo in ambienti 
chiusi.

ATTENZIONE ! Leggere tutte le avvertenze relative alla sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni. La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze e 
delle istruzioni può provocare lesioni gravi o addirittura la morte.
I termini "dispositivo" o "prodotto" sono utilizzati nelle avvertenze e nelle istruzioni per fare riferimento a
Vetrina neutra.

UTILIZZO SICURO DEL DISPOSITIVO
a) Assicurarsi che il posto di lavoro sia pulito e ben illuminato. Un ambiente di lavoro disordinato o scarsamente illuminato può 

causare incidenti. Cercate di pensare in anticipo, osservate cosa sta succedendo e usate il buon senso quando lavorate con il
dispositivo.

b) Se non si è certi del corretto funzionamento del prodotto o se si riscontrano danni, contattare il centro di assistenza del 
produttore.

c) Le riparazioni del prodotto possono essere effettuate solo presso il centro assistenza del produttore. Non tentare di 
effettuare riparazioni da solo!

d) Si prega di conservare questo manuale a portata di mano per eventuali riferimenti futuri. Se questo apparecchio viene 
ceduto a terzi, anche il manuale deve essere consegnato insieme all'apparecchio.

e) Conservare gli elementi dell'imballaggio e le piccole parti di montaggio in un luogo non accessibile ai bambini.
f) Non utilizzare il dispositivo quando si è stanchi, malati o sotto l'effetto di alcol, narcotici o farmaci che possono 

compromettere significativamente la capacità di utilizzare il dispositivo.
g) Il dispositivo non è progettato per essere utilizzato da persone (bambini compresi) con capacità mentali e sensoriali limitate 

o prive di esperienza e/o conoscenza in materia, a meno che non siano supervisionate da una persona responsabile della 
loro sicurezza o abbiano ricevuto istruzioni su come utilizzare il dispositivo.

h) Il dispositivo non è un giocattolo. I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non giochino con il dispositivo.
i) Quando non lo si utilizza, conservarlo in un luogo sicuro, lontano dalla portata dei bambini e delle persone che non hanno 

familiarità con il dispositivo e che non hanno letto il manuale d'uso. Il dispositivo potrebbe rappresentare un pericolo nelle 
mani di utenti inesperti.

j) Mantenere il dispositivo in perfette condizioni tecniche. Prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare che non vi siano danni generali e 
in particolare che non vi siano parti o elementi rotti e che non vi siano altre condizioni che potrebbero compromettere il 
funzionamento sicuro del dispositivo. Se si riscontrano danni, consegnare l'apparecchio per la riparazione prima dell'uso.

k) La riparazione o la manutenzione dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da personale qualificato, utilizzando 
esclusivamente ricambi originali. Ciò garantirà un utilizzo sicuro.

l) Il dispositivo non è un giocattolo. La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere eseguite dai bambini senza la 
supervisione di un adulto.

m) È vietato intervenire sulla struttura del dispositivo per modificarne i parametri o la costruzione.
n) Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fonti di fuoco e di calore.
ATTENZIONE! Anche se l'apparecchio è stato progettato per essere sicuro, sia dotato di adeguate protezioni, e nonostante l'uso 
di ulteriori elementi di sicurezza per l'utente, c'è ancora un piccolo rischio di incidente o lesione durante l’utilizzo 
dell’apparecchiatura. Si consiglia di mantenere la cautela e il buon senso durante l’utilizzo.
NOTA: gli schemi di montaggio si trovano alla fine del manuale.



ES

Este manual de usuario ha sido traducido mediante traducción automática. Hemos hecho todo lo posible para 
garantizar que la traducción sea precisa, pero tenga en cuenta que las traducciones automáticas no son perfectas 
y no están destinadas a reemplazar a los traductores humanos. La versión oficial del Manual del Usuario está en 
inglés. Cualquier diferencia entre la versión traducida y el original en inglés no es legalmente vinculante. Si tiene 
alguna pregunta sobre la exactitud de la traducción, consulte la versión en inglés, que es la referencia oficial.

CCaracterísticass técnicass 
Descripción del parámetro Valor del parámetro

Nombre del producto Vitrina Neutral
Modelo RCKV-03-N
Capacidad máxima de carga por estante [kg] 12,5
Capacidad [L] 60
Dimensiones (anchura × profundidad × altura) 
[mm] 400 x 320 x 620

Peso [kg] 16,9

LEYENDA

Lea las instrucciones antes de usar. Utilizar únicamente en 
interiores.

ATENCIÓN ! Leer todas las advertencias de seguridad y todos los manuales e instrucciones. No seguir las advertencias e 
instrucciones puede provocar lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.
Los términos "dispositivo" o "producto" se utilizan en las advertencias e instrucciones para referirse a
Vitrina neutral.

USO SEGURO DEL DISPOSITIVO
a) Asegúrese de que el lugar de trabajo esté limpio y bien iluminado. Un lugar de trabajo desordenado o mal iluminado puede 

provocar accidentes. Intente pensar con anticipación, observar lo que sucede y usar el sentido común al trabajar con el 
dispositivo.

b) Si no está seguro de si el producto funciona correctamente o si encuentra daños, comuníquese con el centro de servicio del 
fabricante.

c) Sólo el centro de servicio del fabricante puede realizar reparaciones al producto. ¡No intente hacer reparaciones usted 
mismo!

d) Conserve este manual disponible para futuras consultas. Si este dispositivo se entrega a un tercero, se deberá entregar el 
manual junto con el mismo.

e) Conservar los elementos de embalaje y las pequeñas piezas de montaje fuera del alcance de los niños.
f) No utilice el dispositivo si está cansado, enfermo o bajo la influencia de alcohol, narcóticos o medicamentos que puedan 

afectar significativamente la capacidad para utilizar el dispositivo.
g) El dispositivo no está diseñado para ser manipulado por personas (incluidos niños) con funciones mentales y sensoriales 

limitadas o personas que carezcan de la experiencia y/o conocimientos pertinentes, a menos que estén supervisadas por 
una persona responsable de su seguridad o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre cómo operar el dispositivo.

h) El dispositivo no es un juguete. Los niños deben ser supervisados para garantizar que no jueguen con el dispositivo.
i) Cuando no esté en uso, guárdelo en un lugar seguro, lejos de los niños y de personas que no estén familiarizadas con el 

dispositivo y que no hayan leído el manual del usuario. El dispositivo puede suponer un peligro en manos de usuarios 
inexpertos.

j) Mantener el dispositivo en perfecto estado técnico. Antes de cada uso, compruebe que no haya daños generales y, 
especialmente, que no haya piezas o elementos agrietados ni ninguna otra condición que pueda afectar al funcionamiento 
seguro del dispositivo. Si se descubre algún daño, entregue el dispositivo para su reparación antes de usarlo.

k) La reparación o el mantenimiento del dispositivo deben ser realizados por personas cualificadas, utilizando únicamente 
repuestos originales. Esto garantizará un uso seguro.

l) El dispositivo no es un juguete. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no podrán ser realizados por niños sin la supervisión de una 
persona adulta.

m) Está prohibido intervenir en la estructura del dispositivo para cambiar sus parámetros o construcción.
n) Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de fuego y calor.
¡ADVERTENCIA! Aunque el equipo ha sido diseñado para ser seguro, con las protecciones adecuadas, y a pesar del uso de 
elementos de seguridad adicionales para el usuario, sigue existiendo un pequeño riesgo de accidente o lesión al manipular el 
equipo. Se recomienda mantener precaución y actuar con sentido común al utilizarlo.
NOTA: Los planos de montaje se encuentran al final del manual.
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fordítók helyettesítésére szolgálnak. A felhasználói kézikönyv hivatalos változata 

Paraméter leírása Paraméter értéke

Modell RCKV-03-N
12,5
60

400 x 320 x 620

16,9

LEGENDA

Csak beltérben használható.

FIGYELEM

BIZTONSÁGOS ESZKÖZHASZNÁLAT

-
javításokat!

felhasználásával. Ez biztosítja a biztonságos használatot.

-
VIGYÁZAT!

MEGJEGYZÉS: A szerelési rajzok a kézikönyv végén találhatók.



DA

Denne brugervejledning er blevet oversat ved hjælp af maskinoversættelse. Vi har gjort alt for at sikre, at 
oversættelsen er nøjagtig, men vær opmærksom på, at automatiserede oversættelser ikke er perfekte og ikke er 
beregnet til at erstatte menneskelige oversættere. Den officielle version af brugervejledningen er på engelsk. 
Eventuelle forskelle mellem den oversatte version og den originale engelske er ikke juridisk bindende. Hvis du har 
spørgsmål om nøjagtigheden af oversættelsen, bedes du henvise til den engelske version, som er den officielle 
reference.

TTekniskee dataa 
Parameterbeskrivelse Parameterværdi

Produktnavn Neutral udstillingsvindue
Model RCKV-03-N
Maks. belastningskapacitet pr. hylde [kg] 12,5
Indhold [L] 60
Dimensioner (bredde x dybde x højde)  [mm] 400 x 320 x 620
Vægt [kg] 16,9

LEGENDE

Læs instruktionerne før brug. Må kun bruges indendørs.

OBS! Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarsler og alle instruktioner. Hvis du ikke følger advarslerne og instruktionerne, kan det resultere i 
alvorlig personskade eller endda død.
Udtrykkene "enhed" eller "produkt" bruges i advarslerne og instruktionerne til at henvise til
Neutralt udstillingsvindue.

SIKKER BRUG AF UDSTYR
a) Sørg for, at arbejdspladsen er ren og godt oplyst. En rodet eller dårligt oplyst arbejdsplads kan føre til ulykker. Prøv at tænke 

fremad, observere, hvad der sker, og brug din sunde fornuft, når du arbejder med enheden.
b) Hvis du er i tvivl om, hvorvidt produktet fungerer korrekt, eller hvis du finder skader, skal du kontakte producentens 

servicecenter.
c) Kun producentens servicecenter må foretage reparationer af produktet. Forsøg ikke selv at udføre reparationer!
d) Opbevar venligst denne manual til senere brug. Hvis denne enhed overdrages til en tredjepart, skal manualen overdrages 

sammen med den.
e) Opbevar emballageelementer og små monteringsdele på et sted, der ikke er tilgængeligt for børn.
f) Brug ikke apparatet, hvis du er træt, syg eller påvirket af alkohol, narkotika eller medicin, som i væsentlig grad kan forringe 

evnen til at betjene apparatet.
g) Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive håndteret af personer (herunder børn) med begrænsede mentale og sensoriske 

funktioner eller personer, der mangler relevant erfaring og/eller viden, medmindre de er under opsyn af en person, der er 
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, eller de har modtaget instruktion i, hvordan apparatet skal betjenes.

h) Enheden er ikke et stykke legetøj. Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med enheden.
i) Når den ikke er i brug, skal den opbevares på et sikkert sted, væk fra børn og personer, der ikke er fortrolige med enheden, 

og som ikke har læst brugervejledningen. Apparatet kan udgøre en fare i hænderne på uerfarne brugere.
j) Hold enheden i perfekt teknisk stand. Før hver brug skal du tjekke for generelle skader og især for revnede dele eller 

elementer og for andre forhold, der kan påvirke den sikre drift af enheden. Hvis du opdager en skade, skal du aflevere 
enheden til reparation før brug.

k) Reparation eller vedligeholdelse af enheden skal udføres af kvalificerede personer, og der må kun bruges originale 
reservedele. Det sikrer en sikker brug.

l) Enheden er ikke et stykke legetøj. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn af en voksen person.
m) Det er forbudt at gribe ind i enhedens struktur for at ændre dens parametre eller konstruktion.
n) Hold enheden væk fra ild- og varmekilder.
OBS! På trods af at apparatet er designet til at være sikker, har tilstrækkelige beskyttelsesmidler og på trods af brugen af 
yderligere brugersikkerhedselementer, er der stadig en lille risiko for uheld eller personskade, mens du arbejder med apparatet. 
Det anbefales at udvise forsigtighed og sund fornuft, når du bruger det.
BEMÆRK: Monteringstegninger findes i slutningen af manualen.
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Tämä käyttöopas on käännetty konekäännöksellä. Olemme tehneet kaikkemme varmistaaksemme käännöksen 
tarkkuuden, mutta huomaa, että automaattiset käännökset eivät ole täydellisiä eivätkä ne ole tarkoitettu 
korvaamaan ihmiskääntäjiä. Käyttöoppaan virallinen versio on englanninkielinen. Erot käännetyn version ja 
alkuperäisen englanninkielisen version välillä eivät ole oikeudellisesti sitovia. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää käännöksen 
tarkkuudesta, katso englanninkielinen versio, joka on virallinen viite.

TTeknisett tiedott 
Parametrin kuvaus Parametrin arvo

Tuotteen nimi Neutraali Showcase
Malli RCKV-03-N
Max. kantavuus hyllyä kohti [kg] 12,5
Tilavuus [L] 60
Mitat [leveys x syvyys x korkeus; mm] 400 x 320 x 620
Paino [kg] 16,9

LEGENDA

Lue ohjeet ennen käyttöä. Käytä vain sisätiloissa.

HUOMIO ! Lue kaikki turvallisuutta koskevat varoitukset ja kaikki ohjeet. Varoitusten noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa 
vakaviin vammoihin tai kuolemaan.
Varoituksissa ja ohjeissa, joihin viitataan, käytetään termejä "laite" tai "tuote".
Neutraali näyteikkuna.

LAITTEEN TURVALLINEN KÄYTTÖ
a) Varmista, että työskentelyalue on siisti ja hyvin valaistu. Sotkuinen tai huonosti valaistu työskentelyalue voi johtaa 

onnettomuuksiin. Pysy aina valppaana, tarkkaile laitteen toimintaa ja käytä tervettä järkeä työskennellessäsi laitteen kanssa.
b) Jos olet epävarma siitä, toimiiko tuote tarkoituksenmukaisesti, tai jos havaitset siinä vaurioita, ota yhteyttä valmistajan 

huoltoon.
c) Ainoastaan valmistajan huoltokeskus saa tehdä tuotteeseen korjauksia. Älä yritä tehdä korjauksia itse!
d) Pidä tämä käyttöohje tallessa myöhempää käyttöä varten. Jos tämä laite luovutetaan kolmannelle osapuolelle, käyttöohjeet 

on luovutettava sen mukana.
e) Säilytä pakkauselementit ja pienet kokoonpano-osat lasten ulottumattomissa.
f) Älä käytä laitetta väsyneenä, sairaana tai alkoholin, huumaavien aineiden tai sellaisten lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena, 

jotka voivat merkittävästi heikentää kykyäsi käyttää laitetta.
g) Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käsiteltäväksi, joilla on rajoittunut toimintakyky tai 

joilla ei ole asianmukaista kokemusta ja/tai tietoa laitteen käytöstä, ellei heitä valvo heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava 
henkilö tai ellei heitä ole opastettu laitteen käytössä.

h) Tämä laite ei ole leikkikalu. Lapsia on valvottava, jotteivat he leikkisi laitteen kanssa.
i) Kun laitetta ei käytetä, säilytä se turvallisessa paikassa, poissa lasten ja sellaisten henkilöiden ulottumattomissa, jotka eivät 

tunne laitetta ja jotka eivät ole lukeneet sen käyttöohjetta. Laite voi olla kokemattomien käyttäjien käsissä vaarallinen.
j) Pidä laite teknisesti täydellisessä kunnossa. Tarkista ennen jokaista käyttöä yleisten vaurioiden varalta ja erityisesti 

halkeilevien osien tai elementtien varalta ja muista olosuhteista, jotka voivat vaikuttaa laitteen turvalliseen toimintaan. Jos 
havaitset minkäänlaisia vaurioita, laite on luovutettava korjattavaksi ennen sen käyttöä.

k) Laitteen korjauksen tai huollon saa suorittaa vain pätevä henkilö ja ainoastaan alkuperäisiä varaosia käyttäen. Tämä 
varmistaa laitteen turvallisen käytön.

l) Tämä laite ei ole leikkikalu. Lapset eivät saa suorittaa laitteen puhdistus- ja huoltotöitä ilman aikuisen henkilön valvontaa.
m) Älä tee muutoksia laitteeseen sen parametrien tai rakenteen muuttamiseksi.
n) Pidä laite kaukana tulen- ja lämmönlähteistä.
HUOMIO! Siitä huolimatta, että laite on suunniteltu siten, että se olisi turvallinen, että siinä olisi riittävät suojat, ja käyttäjän
lisäturvaelementtien käytöstä huolimatta, on edelleen olemassa pieni onnettomuus- tai loukkaantumisriski laitteen käytön 
aikana. Sitä käytettäessä on suositeltavaa noudattaa varovaisuutta ja tervettä harkintaa.
HUOMAA: Asennuspiirustukset löytyvät oppaan lopusta.
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Deze gebruikershandleiding is vertaald met behulp van machinevertaling. Wij hebben er alles aan gedaan om 
ervoor te zorgen dat de vertaling nauwkeurig is, maar houd er rekening mee dat automatische vertalingen niet 
perfect zijn en niet bedoeld zijn om menselijke vertalers te vervangen. De officiële versie van de 
gebruikershandleiding is in het Engels. Eventuele verschillen tussen de vertaalde versie en de originele Engelse 
versie zijn niet juridisch bindend. Als u vragen hebt over de juistheid van de vertaling, raadpleeg dan de Engelse 
versie; dit is de officiële referentie.

TTechnischee gegevenss 
Beschrijving parameter Waarde parameter

Productnaam Neutrale vitrine
Model RCKV-03-N
Max. draagvermogen per plank [kg] 12,5
Inhoud [L] 60
Afmetingen [breedte x diepte x hoogte; mm] 400x320x620
Gewicht [kg] 16,9

LEGENDE

Lees de instructies voor gebruik. Alleen binnenshuis gebruiken.

AANDACHT ! Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle instructies nauwkeurig. Het niet opvolgen van de waarschuwingen en 
instructies kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of zelfs de dood.
In de waarschuwingen en instructies worden de termen "apparaat" of "product" gebruikt om te verwijzen naar
Neutrale vitrine.

VEILIG GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT
a) Zorg ervoor dat de werkplek schoon en goed verlicht is. Een rommelige of slecht verlichte werkplek kan leiden tot 

ongelukken. Probeer vooruit te denken, observeer wat er gebeurt en gebruik gezond verstand wanneer u met het apparaat 
werkt.

b) Als u niet zeker weet of het product correct werkt of als u schade aantreft, neem dan contact op met het servicecentrum 
van de fabrikant.

c) Alleen het servicecentrum van de fabrikant mag het product repareren. Probeer zelf geen reparaties uit te voeren!
d) Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. Als dit apparaat aan een derde wordt doorgegeven, moet de handleiding 

worden meegegeven.
e) Bewaar verpakkingselementen en kleine montagedelen op een plaats die niet toegankelijk is voor kinderen.
f) Gebruik het apparaat niet als u moe of ziek bent of onder invloed van alcohol, verdovende middelen of medicijnen die het 

vermogen om het apparaat te bedienen aanzienlijk kunnen beperken.
g) Het toestel is niet ontworpen om te worden bediend door personen (inclusief kinderen) met beperkte mentale en 

sensorische functies of personen zonder relevante ervaring en/of kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid of zij instructies hebben ontvangen over de bediening van het toestel.

h) Het apparaat is geen speelgoed. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat 
spelen.

i) Bewaar het apparaat wanneer het niet in gebruik is op een veilige plaats, uit de buurt van kinderen en mensen die het 
apparaat niet kennen en de gebruiksaanwijzing niet hebben gelezen. Het apparaat kan een gevaar vormen in de handen van 
onervaren gebruikers.

j) Houd het apparaat in perfecte technische staat. Controleer het apparaat voor elk gebruik op algemene schade en controleer 
vooral op gebarsten onderdelen of elementen en op andere omstandigheden die de veilige werking van het apparaat 
kunnen beïnvloeden. Indien schade wordt geconstateerd, dient het apparaat voor gebruik ter reparatie te worden 
aangeboden.

k) Reparatie of onderhoud van het apparaat moet worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel, uitsluitend met 
gebruikmaking van originele reserveonderdelen. Dit garandeert een veilig gebruik.

l) Het apparaat is geen speelgoed. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd zonder toezicht van 
een volwassen persoon.

m) Het is verboden aan de structuur van het apparaat te zitten om de parameters of de constructie ervan te wijzigen.
n) Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vuur- en warmtebronnen.
LET OP! Ondanks dat het apparaat ontworpen met veiligheid als doel, over voldoende veiligheidsmaatregelen beschikt en 
ondanks de inzet van extra waarborgen voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker, blijft er toch een klein risico bestaan op ongevallen 
of letsel tijdens bediening van het apparaat. Voorzichtigheid en gebruik van gezond verstand tijdens gebruik wordt aanbevolen.
OPMERKING: Montagetekeningen vindt u aan het einde van de handleiding.
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Denne brukerhåndboken er oversatt ved hjelp av maskinoversettelse. Vi har gjort vårt ytterste for å sikre at 
oversettelsen er nøyaktig, men vær oppmerksom på at automatiserte oversettelser ikke er perfekte og ikke er ment 
å erstatte menneskelige oversettere. Den offisielle versjonen av brukerhåndboken er på engelsk. Eventuelle 
forskjeller mellom den oversatte versjonen og den originale engelske versjonen er ikke juridisk bindende. Hvis du 
har spørsmål om nøyaktigheten av oversettelsen, vennligst se den engelske versjonen, som er den offisielle 
referansen.

TTekniskee dataa 
Beskrivelse av parameter Parameterverdi

Produktnavn Nøytral utstilling
Modell RCKV-03-N
Maks. lastekapasitet per hylle [kg] 12.5
Kapasitet [L] 60
Mål [bredde x dybde x høyde; mm]. 400 x 320 x 620
Vekt [kg] 16.9

LEGENDE

Les instruksjonene før bruk. Skal kun brukes innendørs.

OBS ! Les alle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner og alle bruksanvisninger. Unnlatelse av å følge advarslene og instruksjonene kan føre til 
alvorlige personskader eller dødsfall.
Begrepene "enhet" eller "produkt" brukes i advarslene og instruksjonene som skal refereres til
Nøytralt utstillingsvindu.

SIKKER BRUK AV ENHET
a) Sørg for at arbeidsplassen er ren og godt opplyst. En rotete eller dårlig opplyst arbeidsplass kan føre til ulykker. Prøv å tenke 

fremover, observer hva som skjer og bruk sunn fornuft når du arbeider med apparatet.
b) Hvis du er usikker på om produktet fungerer som det skal, eller hvis du oppdager skader, må du kontakte produsentens 

servicesenter.
c) Kun produsentens servicesenter kan utføre reparasjoner på produktet. Ikke forsøk å utføre reparasjoner selv!
d) Ta vare på denne håndboken for fremtidig bruk. Hvis dette apparatet gis videre til en tredjepart, må bruksanvisningen følge 

med.
e) Oppbevar emballasjedeler og små monteringsdeler på et sted som er utilgjengelig for barn.
f) Ikke bruk apparatet når du er trøtt, syk eller påvirket av alkohol, narkotika eller medikamenter som kan påvirke evnen til å 

betjene apparatet i betydelig grad.
g) Apparatet er ikke konstruert for å håndteres av personer (inkludert barn) med begrensede mentale og sensoriske 

funksjoner eller personer som mangler relevant erfaring og/eller kunnskap, med mindre de er under oppsyn av en person 
som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet, eller de har fått instruksjoner om hvordan apparatet skal brukes.

h) Apparatet er ikke et leketøy. Barn må være under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med apparatet.
i) Når apparatet ikke er i bruk, skal det oppbevares på et trygt sted, utilgjengelig for barn og personer som ikke er kjent med 

apparatet og som ikke har lest bruksanvisningen. Apparatet kan utgjøre en fare i hendene på uerfarne brukere.
j) Hold enheten i perfekt teknisk stand. Kontroller før hver bruk for generelle skader, og sjekk spesielt for sprukne deler eller 

elementer og for andre forhold som kan påvirke sikker drift av enheten. Hvis du oppdager skader, må du levere enheten til 
reparasjon før bruk.

k) Reparasjon eller vedlikehold av enheten må utføres av kvalifisert personell, og det må kun brukes originale reservedeler. 
Dette sikrer trygg bruk.

l) Apparatet er ikke et leketøy. Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn av en voksen person.
m) Det er forbudt å gjøre inngrep i apparatets struktur for å endre dets parametere eller konstruksjon.
n) Hold produktet borte fra ild og varmekilder.
OBS!!! Til tross for at utstyret er utformet for å være sikker, har tilstrekkelige beskyttelsesmidler og ekstra 
brukersikkerhetselementer, er det fortsatt en liten risiko for ulykke eller skade mens du bruker utstyret. Det anbefales å utvise 
forsiktighet og sunn fornuft når du bruker det.
MERK: Monteringstegninger finner du på slutten av manualen.
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Denna användarmanual har översatts med maskinöversättning. Vi har ansträngt oss för att säkerställa att 
översättningen är korrekt, men observera att automatiska översättningar inte är perfekta och inte är avsedda att 
ersätta mänskliga översättare. Den officiella versionen av användarmanualen är på engelska. Eventuella skillnader 
mellan den översatta versionen och den engelska originalversionen är inte juridiskt bindande. Om du har några 
frågor om översättningens riktighet, se den engelska versionen, som är den officiella referensen.

TTekniskaa dataa 
Parameterbeskrivning Parametervärde

Produktnamn Neutral utställning
Modell RCKV-03-N
Max. lastkapacitet per hylla [kg] 12,5
Volym [L] 60
Mått [bredd x djup x höjd; mm] 400 x 320 x 620
Vikt [kg] 16,9

LEGEND

Läs instruktionerna före användning. Använd endast inomhus.

OBS ! Läs alla säkerhetsvarningar och alla instruktioner. Om varningarna och anvisningarna inte följs kan det leda till allvarliga 
personskador eller till och med dödsfall.
Termerna "enhet" eller "produkt" används i varningarna och instruktionerna att referera till
Neutral skyltfönster.

SÄKER ANVÄNDNING AV ENHET
a) Se till att arbetsplatsen är ren och väl upplyst. En stökig eller dåligt upplyst arbetsplats kan leda till olyckor. Försök att tänka 

i förväg, var försiktig, uppmärksam på vad som händer och använd sunt förnuft när du arbetar med apparaten.
b) Om du är osäker på om produkten fungerar korrekt eller om du upptäcker skador, vänligen kontakta tillverkarens 

servicecenter.
c) Endast tillverkarens servicecenter får utföra reparationer på produkten. Försök inte utföra reparationer på egen hand!
d) Förvara denna bruksanvisning så att den finns tillgänglig för framtida bruk/information. Om apparaten överlåts till en tredje

part måste bruksanvisningen överlåtas tillsammans med apparaten.
e) Förvara förpackningsdelar och små monteringsdelar på en plats som är oåtkomlig för barn.
f) Använd inte apparaten om du är trött, sjuk eller påverkad av alkohol, narkotika eller mediciner som kan försämra förmågan 

att använda apparaten avsevärt.
g) Apparaten är inte konstruerad för att hanteras av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatta mentala och sensoriska funktioner 

eller personer som saknar relevant erfarenhet och/eller kunskap, såvida de inte övervakas av en person som ansvarar för 
deras säkerhet eller såvida de inte har fått instruktioner om hur apparaten ska användas.

h) Apparaten är inte en leksak. Barn måste hållas under uppsikt för att säkerställa att de inte leker med apparaten.
i) Förvara apparaten på en säker plats när den inte används, så att den är utom räckhåll för barn och personer som inte är 

bekanta med apparaten och som inte har läst bruksanvisningen. Apparaten kan vara farlig för oerfarna användare.
j) Håll apparaten i perfekt tekniskt skick. Kontrollera före varje användning efter allmänna skador och särskilt efter spruckna 

delar eller element och för andra förhållanden som kan påverka enhetens säker användning. Om du upptäcker skador ska 
du lämna in apparaten för reparation innan användning.

k) Reparation eller underhåll av apparaten skall utföras av kvalificerade personer och endast med originalreservdelar. Detta 
säkerställer en säker användning.

l) Enheten är inte en leksak. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan övervakning av en vuxen person.
m) Det är förbjudet att göra ingrepp i apparatens konstruktion för att ändra dess parametrar eller konstruktion.
n) Håll apparaten borta från eld- och värmekällor.
OBS! Trots att utrustningen är konstruerad för att vara säker och ha lämpliga skydd och trots användningen av ytterligare delar 
som ska skydda användaren finns det fortfarande en liten risk för olycka eller skada när du arbetar med utrustningen. Det 
rekommenderas att du är försiktig och använder sunt förnuft när du använder utrustningen.
OBS: Monteringsritningar finns i slutet av manualen.
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Este Manual do Usuário foi traduzido usando tradução automática. Fizemos todos os esforços para garantir que a 
tradução seja precisa, mas observe que as traduções automatizadas não são perfeitas e não têm como objetivo 
substituir tradutores humanos. A versão oficial do Manual do Usuário está em inglês. Quaisquer diferenças entre a 
versão traduzida e o original em inglês não são juridicamente vinculativas. Caso tenha alguma dúvida sobre a 
precisão da tradução, consulte a versão em inglês, que é a referência oficial.

DDadoss técnicoss 
Descrição do parâmetro Valor do parâmetro

Nome do produto Vitrine Neutra
Modelo RCKV-03-N
Capacidade máxima de carga por prateleira 
[kg] 12,5

Capacidade [L] 60
Dimensões [largura x profundidade x altura; 
mm] 400 x 320 x 620

Peso [kg] 16,9

LENDA

Leia as instruções antes de utilizar. Utilizar apenas em espaços 
interiores.

ATENÇÃO ! Ler todos os avisos de segurança e todas as instruções. O não cumprimento dos avisos e instruções pode resultar em 
ferimentos graves ou mesmo morte.
Os termos “dispositivo” ou “produto” são usados nos avisos e instruções para se referir a
Vitrine neutra.

USO SEGURO DO DISPOSITIVO
a) Certifique-se de que o local de trabalho está limpo e bem iluminado. Um local de trabalho desarrumado ou mal iluminado 

pode dar origem a acidentes. Tente pensar no futuro, observar o que se está a passar e usar o bom senso ao trabalhar com 
o aparelho.

b) Se não tiver a certeza de que o produto  está a funcionar corretamente ou se encontrar danos, contacte o centro de 
assistência técnica do fabricante.

c) Apenas o centro de assistência técnica do fabricante pode efetuar reparações no produto. Não tentar efetuar reparações 
por conta própria!

d) Mantenha este manual disponível para referência futura. Se este aparelho for transmitido a terceiros, o manual deve ser 
transmitido com ele.

e) Guardar os elementos da embalagem e as pequenas peças de montagem num local não acessível às crianças.
f) Não utilize o aparelho se estiver cansado, doente ou sob a influência de álcool, estupefacientes ou medicamentos que 

possam afetar significativamente a capacidade de utilizar o aparelho.
g) O aparelho não foi concebido para ser manuseado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com funções mentais e sensoriais 

limitadas ou por pessoas sem experiência e/ou conhecimentos relevantes, exceto se forem supervisionadas por uma pessoa 
responsável pela sua segurança ou se tiverem recebido instruções sobre o modo de funcionamento do aparelho.

h) O dispositivo não é um brinquedo. As crianças devem ser vigiadas para garantir que não brincam com o aparelho.
i) Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, guarde-o num local seguro, longe do alcance de crianças e de pessoas não familiarizadas 

com o dispositivo e que não tenham lido o manual do utilizador. O aparelho pode constituir um perigo nas mãos de 
utilizadores inexperientes.

j) Manter o aparelho em perfeitas condições técnicas. Antes de cada utilização, verifique se há danos gerais e, especialmente, 
se há peças ou elementos rachados e se há quaisquer outras condições que possam afetar a operação segura do dispositivo. 
Se forem detetados danos, entregar o aparelho para reparação antes de o utilizar.

k) A reparação ou manutenção do aparelho deve ser efetuada por pessoal qualificado, utilizando apenas peças sobressalentes 
originais. Isto garantirá uma utilização segura.

l) O dispositivo não é um brinquedo. A limpeza e a manutenção não podem ser efetuadas por crianças sem a supervisão de 
um adulto.

m) É proibido interferir na estrutura do dispositivo para alterar os seus parâmetros ou a sua construção.
n) Manter o aparelho afastado de fontes de fogo e calor.
ATENÇÃO! Apesar do dispositivo ter sido projetado para ser seguro, possuir os meios de proteção adequados e apesar da 
utilização de elementos adicionais de proteção do utilizador, continua a existir o pequeno risco de acidente ou de lesões durante 
o funcionamento do dispositivo. Recomenda-se que mantenha o cuidado e sensatez durante a sua utilização.
OBSERVAÇÃO: Os desenhos de montagem podem ser encontrados no final do manual.
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TTechnickéé údajee 
Popis parametra Hodnota parametra
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Opis parametra Vrijednost parametra

RCKV-03-N

60

LEGENDA

a)

i)

j)

k)

n)
OPREZ!
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RCKV-03-N
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DDatee tehnicee 
Descrierea parametrilor Valoarea parametrului

Model -03-N

60

ATENTIE

UTILIZARE SIGURANTA A DISPOZITIVULUI
a) -

c)
d)

e) -
f)

au 

i) -

l)
m)
n)
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Opis parametra Vrednost parametra

RCKV-03-N

60

LEGENDA

POZOR

VARNA UPORABA NAPRAVE
a)

b)

o 

i) a 

k)

n)
POZOR!
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CONTACT

expondo Polska sp. z o.o. sp. k.

ul. Nowy Kisielin – Innowacyjna 7
66-002 Zielona Góra | Poland, EU

e-mail: info@expondo.com

Hersteller an Verbraucher 

Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren,

gebrauchte Elektro – und Elektronikgeräte dürfen gemäß europäischer Vorgaben [1] nicht zum unsortierten Siedlungsabfall 
gegeben werden, sondern müssen getrennt erfasst werden. Das Symbol der Abfalltonne auf Rädern weist auf die Notwendigkeit 
der getrennten Sammlung hin. Helfen auch Sie mit beim Umweltschutz. Sorgen Sie dafür, dieses Gerät, wenn Sie es nicht mehr 
weiter nutzen wollen, in die hierfür vorgesehenen Systeme der Getrenntsammlung zu geben.

In Deutschland sind Sie gesetzlich [2]
zuzuführen. Die öffentlich – rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger (Kommunen) haben hierzu Sammelstellen eingerichtet, an denen 
Altgeräte aus privaten Haushalten ihres Gebietes für Sie kostenfrei entgegengenommen werden. Möglicherweise holen die 
rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger die Altgeräte auch bei den privaten Haushalten ab.

Bitte informieren Sie sich über Ihren lokalen Abfallkalender oder bei Ihrer Stadt – oder Gemeindeverwaltung über die in Ihrem 
Gebiet zur Verfügung stehenden Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe oder Sammlung von Altgeräten.
[1] RICHTLINIE 2002/96/EG DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES
ÜBER ELEKTRO – UND ELEKTRONIK – ALTGERÄTE
[2] Gesetz über das Inverkehrbringen, die Rücknahme und die umweltverträgliche Entsorgung 
von Elektro – und Elektronikgeräten (Elektro – und Elektronikgerätegesetz – ElektroG).

UMWELT – UND ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE

Utylizacja produktu

For the disposal of the device please consider and act according to the national and local rules and regulations.

expondo.com


